

07 - 261 AUG 27 2007

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LIFE PARTNERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THEODORE V. MORRISON, JR., in his official capacity  
as Commissioner of the Virginia State  
Corporation Commission, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LEE E. GOODMAN

THEODORE B. OLSON

ROBERT P. HOWARD, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

DOUGLAS M. PALAIS

TERENCE P. ROSS

CAMERON S. MATHESON

AMIR C. TAYRANI

LECLAIR RYAN, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036

Suite 600

(202) 955-8500

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 659-4140

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS' INTERPRETATIONS OF THE "BUSINESS OF INSURANCE" UNDER THE McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT .....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S INTERPRETATIONS OF THE "BUSINESS OF INSURANCE" UNDER THE McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT .....	19
III. THIS CASE RAISES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO THE VIATICAL AND LIFE SETTLEMENT MARKET .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia.....	39a

APPENDIX C: Order of the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit  
Denying Rehearing En Banc.....72a

APPENDIX D: The Virginia Viatical  
Settlements Act .....75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Plaza Fin. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1999).....	i, 11
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	27
<i>Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24, 26
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	2
<i>Blackfeet Nat'l Bank v. Nelson</i> , 171 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Davies v. Centennial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Doe v. Norwest Bank Minn., N.A.</i> , 107 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Threlkeld &amp; Co. Ins. Agency</i> , 152 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. App. 2003) .....	18
<i>Genord v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 440 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 15, 26
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	5
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	4, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Int'l Ins. Co. v. Duryee</i> , 96 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25

<i>Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	11, 24
<i>Liberty Glass Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12, 16
<i>Life Partners, Inc. v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23544 (W.D. Tex. 1998), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 203 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Viatical, Inc. v. Oxendine</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25851 (N.D. Ga. 2006), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 221 F. App'x 899 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Dodge</i> , 246 U.S. 357 (1918).....	5
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	27, 29
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869).....	4
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	29
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Nat'l Park Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	27
<i>Ruthardt v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Sabo v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	26

<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Sec. Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	4, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	4
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	11, 24, 25
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	27

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1011 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1012 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a).....	i, 2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 101(g)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) .....	11
Tex. Ins. Code §§ 1111.001–.053.....	6
Va. Code § 38.2-6000 .....	23, 28
Va. Code § 38.2-6002 .....	7, 28
Va. Code § 38.2-6002(F) .....	16, 23



Va. Code § 38.2-6003 .....	7
Va. Code § 38.2-6010(A) .....	8
Va. Code § 38.2-6011 .....	7
Va. Code §§ 38.2-6000 to -6016 .....	7

### **REGULATIONS**

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.1703 .....	6
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.1706 .....	7
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.1709 .....	7
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.1710 .....	7
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.1710(c)(6) .....	7
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.1711 .....	28
14 Va. Admin. Code § 5-71-31 .....	7, 28
14 Va. Admin. Code § 5-71-35 .....	7
14 Va. Admin. Code § 5-71-50 .....	28
14 Va. Admin. Code § 5-71-60 .....	8
14 Va. Admin. Code § 5-71-90 .....	7

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Duhigg, <i>Late in Life, Finding a Bonanza in Life Insurance</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 17, 2006 .....	6
Willy E. Rice, <i>Race, Gender, “Redlining,” and the Discriminatory Access to Loans, Credit, and Insurance</i> , 33 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 583 (1996) .....	18
